annual review will be docketed and considered during the 2015 periodic review process; 
and 

WHEREAS, on July 25, 2013 the City was informed that due to population size, the 
Washington State Department of Commerce (Commerce) has awarded a total of eighteen 
thousand dollars ($18,000) over the next two state fiscal year cycles; and 

WHEREAS, in order to ensure acceptance of the grant, the review and update of the 
Comprehensive Plan shall be completed in a timely fashion consistent with State law; and 

WHEREAS, it is necessary to establish a timeline and work program through the